A. L6825 - ha

Declsion No. o dr

3EFORE T2 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMVISSION OF THEZE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

in the Matter of the Application of:

FLOUR TRANSPORT, INC., a Califomia

corporation, for autherity +o deviate Application Ne. L6825
from minimum rates pursvant o (Filed July 20, 196L)
Section 3666 of the Public Utilities

Coée for t-,he transportation of Lflovwx

In bulk for specified shippers.

QPINION AND ORIER

By this application, applicant reguests authority to charge
rates le3s than the minimm i-ates for the transportation of flour, in
bulk, for certain specifled shippers from plant sites and rall sid-
Ings to various bakeries located in Los Angeles and Orange Couwnties.

Applicant has transported Llouwr in dulk in the arca in-
volved In this application since co*mne*zc*ng opera ion., in February,
1962, Tals traffic was subject to minimum rates which were published
in Ttom No. 654-1/2 of Minimwm Rate Tarif? No. 2. Applicant avers
that those rates were unreslistically low for the specializ'ed service
performed by applicant and for that reason appllcant's actual rates
for the transportation have been maintained at a level above the
minimum rates published on bulk flour in the aforesaid Itém No.
65l-1/2. BEffective July 25, 196L, the »ates previcusly in effect on
flour, in bulk, in Item Yo. 654-1/2, Minimu Rate Tariff No. 2, were
canceled with the rates previously published i~ the same itenm ap-
plicable on flowr In packages, among other commodities, becoming the

minimam rates on flour in dulk. A comparison of the minimum rates

published in Item No. 65L-1/2 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 prior %o

July 25, 196L, those effective on that date, and rates now assessed

by the‘applica.nt i3 | as follows:

-




_ A. 46825 ~ hd

RATZES

Miles Prior to Actuzal Rates

July 25, 196L Rates Zffective Now Assessed

But Not Item No. 65L-1/2 July 25, 196L by Applican®
Over Over 30,0004 LO,000# 30,0004 LO.,000%# 30, 000# LO 000#

0 8. 5 7.25 10 9.5 11.5 9.5
10 9.25 .75 12 11 12 0 10.0
15 0. .25 13 12 2.5 10.5
20 1. .2 il 13 13 0 11.0
25 2. 10.5 15 1l 3.5 11.5

The 20,000 pound rateoz are rarely used with the éverage
load being 10,000 to 41,000 pounds and ranging upward to approxi-
mately 43,000 pounés.

According to applicant this request for relief 4s necessary
as & result of the changes in the rates in Minimum Rate Tariff Nb. 2,
scheduled to becomo effective July 25, 196L. It was the undersitand-
ing of the applicant that bulk flowr rates would not be changed as a
result of the changes in minimum rates effective July 25, 196L.
Bowever, in view of the substantial increases in bulk flowr rates
scheduled to become effective July 25, 196k, applicant requests that
the relief be granted at the earliest possible time.

Tpon cmsicderation of the facts and speclal circumstances
herein alleged, the Commission concludes that the proposed rates
should Ye authorized until December 1, 1964, pending decision on
evidence to be adduced at a public hearing. The Commission finds
thet the proposed rates will be reasonable pending such consideration
wnd disposition.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Tlowr Transpor?, Inc., is authorized to transport grain

or rice flour (including chemical or other ingredients not “o exceed
L percent of the weight of the shipment transported), in »ulk, aad
semolins or semolina and grain flouwr, in bulk, between plant sites,
rall sidings‘and bakeries located Iin Los Angeles and Orange Counties
for the milling companlies named in Appendix A attached hereto and by
this reference made a part hereof at the rates and subject to the

conditions also set Torth in sald Appendix A.

-2—




-

A. 46825 - 44

2. The authority herein granted shall be subject to
cancellation or revision by the Commission upoen consideratios of
evidence to be adduced at & public hearing to be scheduled, and
shall in any event expire with Decexber 1, 1964, ualess otherwise
ordered by the Commissioa.

This order shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this _247%  day of
July, 196%. | |

vy é&mfz‘%

Comuissioners




1.

2.

* A, 46825 - g1

APPENDIX A TO DECISION No. 67384

APTTICATION OF RATES

FLOUR TRANSPORT, INC.

California Milling Corporation, Capitol Milling
Company, Centennial Mills Incorporated, Colorado
‘MAlling & Elevator Co., Pisaner Flowring ¥ills Co.,
General Mills Inc., Inglenart Qperations, The
Ismert~Hincke Milling Co., Xansas Milling Company,
New Era Miliing Company, The Pillshury Company,
Quaker OQats Company, Russell Miller Milling Co.,
Salt Lake Flouring Mills, Sheridan Flouring Mills.

Commodity:

Grain or Rice Flour, in bulk. Grain or Rice Flowr, in
bulk, chemical or other ingredieats not to exceed fouwr
percent. Semolina or Semolina ané Graiz Flour, in dulk.

Rates:

Rates in Ceats per 100 Pounds
Subjeect to Provisions in Notes One TO Nine
Mileage to be Computed in Accordance with the Com-
mission's Distance Table Applicabdle to
Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2

Miles _ Rates
But Minimum Weignt Minimum Weigh
Over Not Cver 230,000 Pounds  %0.000 Pounds

o) 10 - 11.5 9.5
10 15 12.0 10.0
15 20 12.5 10.5
20 25 13.0 11.0

30 13.5 1.5

Toading Time: An additional crarge of $3.00
oLl oe assessed for each 5 minute period or
fraction thereof after <the first 45 ninutes of
free time. '

Rail Car Service: Add 1.5 cents per 100 npounds
for rail car service. Add an additiomal .5 cent
(votal 2.0 cents) if Flour Transport, Inc. fur-
nishes electrical power at designated team track.

Note 3 - Weighing Sexvice: Add 815 per car for welgning
service provided in connection with wnloading
of rail cars.




@ ®
TA. 46825 - gl

Note 4 Rate Computation: Waen charges accruing on a
shipment dhased on actual welght exceed tne charges
cozpured on a rate hased on a greater ninimwm,
tae latter shall apply.

Demurrage: Add $32.00 for each twenty-Lfour hours
or fraction thereol that a loaded trailer must
walt in orcder to effect delivery.

Returns: 1L flour is delivered to consignee,
refused., returned to z=ill or car for unloading,

a charge of one- and-one-half times normal appli-
cable rate will be nade.

Sunday Deliverv: Add 3.0 c¢exnts per 100 pounds
when Sunday delivery is specificd.

Svecial Set Up: Add 3.0 cents per 100 povnds when
celivery is made ©0 a bakery not equipped for
sruck delivery {220 taree pnase power and reason-
able access).

Shioping Notice: A4dd 2.0 cents per 100 pounds
when shipment must be made witk less than twelve
hours notice 4L driver call back IS required.

END OF APPENDIX A




